SENATE No. 2131

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Stanley C. Rosenberg

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing the town of Sunderland to continue the employment of James P. Bielunis as a call firefighter.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Stanley C. Rosenberg	Hampshire, Franklin and Worcester
Stephen Kulik	Ist Franklin

SENATE No. 2131

By Mr. Rosenberg, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2131) of Stanley C. Rosenberg and Stephen Kulik (by vote of the town) for legislation to authorize the town of Sunderland to continue the employment of James P. Bielunis as a call firefighter. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Fourteen

An Act authorizing the town of Sunderland to continue the employment of James P. Bielunis as a call firefighter.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, James P.
- 2 Bielunis, a call firefighter for the town of Sunderland, may continue in the position until he
- 3 reaches 70 years of age, the date of his retirement or until his non-reappointment, whichever first
- 4 occurs; provided, however, that deductions from the regular compensation of James P. Bielunis
- 5 shall not be made under chapter 32 of the General Laws for any service subsequent to his
- 6 reaching the age of 65 in connection with his service to the town for retirement or pension
- 7 purposes.
- 8 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.